the sum of Nine 

Thousand Nine Hundred Four Dollars and Thirty-Four Cents ($9,904.34), including unpaid fringe 

benefit contributions through December 2017, prejudgment interest, and liquidated damages, and 

a reasonable attorney’s fee in the amount of Six Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty Dollars 

($6,860.00), plus interest from the date of judgment at the rate of one percent (1%) per month.   

Procedure on Objections 

If any party objects to this Report and Recommendation, that party may, within fourteen 

(14) days of the date of this Report, file and serve on all parties written objections to those specific